

ITEM NO.2

REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION XII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 11877-11878/2023

UNION TERRITORY OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHOWKAT ALI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([ONLY SLP(C) No. 024938 - 024939, 024941 - 024942 and 024936 - 024937 of 2023 and 20809-20810 of 2024 ARE LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM] IA No. 104011/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 24938-24939/2023 (XII-A)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.212194/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.212196/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 24936-24937/2023 (XII-A)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.205982/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.205983/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 24941-24942/2023 (XII-A)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.206719/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.206724/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 20809-20810/2024 (XII-A)

IA No. 203147/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES)

Date : 19-12-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Parth Awasthi, Adv.
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Megha Gautam, Adv.
Ms. Shivangi Gumber, Adv.
Mr. P. D. Sharma, AOR

contd...

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 24938-24939/2023

Respondent Nos.1, 3 to 7 and 10 have failed to file counter affidavit, despite last opportunity having been granted. Hence, further opportunity is hereby declined.

Despite last opportunity having been granted, Ld.Counsel for the petitioner has neither taken fresh steps nor has filed fresh particulars in respect of the unserved respondents.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SLP(C) No. 24936-24937/2023

Respondent No.1 has failed to file counter affidavit, despite last opportunity having been granted. Hence, further opportunity is hereby declined.

Despite last opportunity having been granted, Ld.Counsel for the petitioner has neither taken fresh steps nor has filed fresh particulars in respect of the unserved respondents.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

contd...

SLP(C) No. 24941-24942/2023

Respondent Nos. 1 to 3, 7 and 9 to 12 have failed to file counter affidavit, despite last opportunity having been granted. Hence, further opportunity is hereby declined.

Despite last opportunity having been granted, Ld.Counsel for the petitioner has neither taken fresh steps nor has filed fresh particulars in respect of the unserved respondents.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent No.17.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SLP(C) No. 20809-20810/2024

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed spare copy along-with an application seeking condonation of delay in filing spare copy. Application is hereby allowed. Notice be issued immediately.

List again on 06.02.2025.

rd

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar